

No. 19-1441

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,

Petitioner,

vs.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANNE L. MORGAN, City Attorney
MEGHAN L. RILEY, Chief-Litigation
PATRICIA L. LINK, Ass't City Att'y
CITY OF AUSTIN–LAW DEPARTMENT
P.O. Box 1546
Austin, Texas 78767
(512) 974-2268

RENEA HICKS
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
MAX RENEA HICKS
P.O. Box 303187
Austin, Texas 78703
(512) 480-8231
rhicks@renea-hicks.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Parties Agree That The Court Need To Provide Guidance On Application Of The <i>Young</i> Doctrine And That A Circuit Conflict Is Presented.	1
II. This Case Is An Ideal Opportunity For The Court To Clarify The <i>Young</i> Doctrine On A Thus Far Unaddressed Point.....	2
A. Because Enactment Itself Voided Austin’s Ordinance, Section 250.007(a) Does Not Require Any Separate Enforcement Action By A State Official.	3
B. The “Active Threat” Requirement Is Inapplicable To A Declaratory Judgment Action Challenging A Self-Enforcing Preemption Statute.....	7
1. <i>Young</i> ’s Connection Requirement For Declaratory Judgment Actions Differs From The Requirement For Actions Seeking Injunctive Relief.	7
2. The “Active Threat” Component Of <i>Young</i> ’s Connection Requirement Has Been Displaced By The Requirement That There Be An “Ongoing Violation.”	9
III. <i>Ex Parte Young</i> Itself Supports Exercise Of Jurisdiction Over The City’s Declaratory Judgment Action Against The Texas Attorney General.....	10
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Cooper, 140 S.Ct. 994 (2020) 1

City of Laredo v. Laredo Merchants Ass’n, 550 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2018) 5

Dallas Merchant’s and Concessionaire’s Ass’n v. City of Dallas,
852 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1993)..... 4

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)*passim*

Idaho v. Couer d’Alene Tribe of Idaho, 521 U.S. 261 (1997)..... 9

Reagan v. Farmers’ Loan & T. Co., 154 U.S. 362 (1894) 11

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974) 7

Va. Office of Protection and Advocacy v. Stewart, 563 U.S. 247 (2011) 9

Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Svc. Comm’n of Md., 535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 9, 10

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. XI*passim*

28 U.S.C.
§ 2201 7
§ 2202 7

Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 250.007(a)*passim*

OTHER MATERIAL

Wright & Miller, *FED. PRAC. & PROC.*, v. 17A, § 4231 (3d ed.)..... 5
